

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

09-06-2018

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

Case Nos. 2016AP2082 and 2017AP634

KATHLEEN PAPA and
PROFESSIONAL HOMECARE
PROVIDERS INC.,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH SERVICES,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM FINAL ORDERS OF THE
WAUKESHA COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE KATHRYN FOSTER, PRESIDING
WAUKESHA COUNTY CASE NO. 15CV2403

PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Diane M. Welsh, SBN 1030940
PINES BACH LLP
122 W. Washington Avenue, Ste. 900
Madison, Wisconsin 53703
Telephone: (608) 251-0101
dwelsh@pinesbach.com
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....1

Argument.....1

I. The *Newcap* Decision Supports the Injunction Entered in This Case.....1

 A. *Newcap Confirms That The “Perfection Rule” Exceeds the Department’s Authority and Does Not Permit Recoupment*.....2

 1. *The Newcap Facts and Holding*.....2

 2. *The Newcap Decision Supports the Circuit Court’s Decision*.....4

 3. *The Department’s Interpretation of Newcap is Incorrect*.....9

 B. *This Case Remains Ripe for Judicial Review*.....12

II. The 2017 Attorney General Opinion Supports the Circuit Court’s Orders.....14

 A. *The 2017 Attorney General Opinion*.....15

 B. *The Attorney General Opinion Supports the Declaratory Judgment*.....17

Conclusion.....19

Certification.....20

Certificate of Compliance with Wis. Stat. §809.19(12)20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Dane Cnty. v. Wis. Dept. of Health & Soc. Servs.</i> , 79 Wis. 2d 323, 255 N.W.2d 539 (1977).....	14
<i>Newcap, Inc. v. Department of Health Services</i> , 2018 WI App 40.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Olson v. Town of Cottage Grove</i> , 2008 WI 51, 309 Wis. 2d 365, 749 N.W.2d 211.....	13
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 49.45(2)(a)10.....	6
Wis. Stat. § 49.45(2)(a)10.a.....	4
Wis. Stat. § 49.45(2)(a)13.....	6
Wis. Stat. § 49.45(3)(f).....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 49.45(3)(f)1.....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 227.01(13).....	15
Wis. Stat. § 227.10(1).....	6
Wis. Stat. § 227.10(2m).....	15, 16
Wis. Stat. § 227.11(2)(a)1., 2.....	16
Wis. Stat. § 227.11(2)(a)1.-3.....	15
Wis. Stat. § 227.11(2)(a)3.....	16, 17
Other Authorities	
1994 Federal Register.....	3
Wis. Admin. Code chs. DHS 105-107.....	5
Wis. Admin. Code § DHS 106.02(9)(d)2.....	8
